HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH



PRINCIPAL SEAT - JABALPUR

No. Reg(IT)(SA)/2020/682 Jabalpur, Dated:-14/05/2020

:: ADDENDUM::

In continuation to video conferencing and e-filing guidelines published on 16.04.2020 and Addendum no. Reg(IT)(SA)/2020/639, Jabalpur, dated: 08-05-2020, the following addendum is published as per details given below:-

- 1. Only the urgent matters (applications/ petitions etc.) from 18th May, 2020 onwards shall be entertain through <u>online e-filing software link available</u> in the official website of the High Court of M.P. (www.mphc.gov.in) and the urgent matters (applications/ petitions etc.) filed on e-mail-ID's of the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur and its Bench at Indore and Gwalior, after 17th May, 2020 shall not be entertain by the High Court.
- 2. In case of any query regarding online filing of cases through website of the High Court, the respective users may contact on following numbers 0761-2623775, 0761-2624377, 0761-2626734 for getting assistance for online filing of urgent cases.
- 3. In addition to above the VC Helpline number 14624 for Principal Seat Jabalpur, Helpline Number 14625 for Bench at Gwalior, Helpline Number 14626 for Bench at Indore for smooth operation of VC shall continue as usual.
- 4. The payment for making court fees is made mandatory and to be paid by respective Advocates/ Parties from 25th May, 2020 onwards in online mode through the portal of the High Court / IFMIS portal at the time of online filing of cases. In case of any query regarding the payment of online court fees, the assistance

4

HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH

PRINCIPAL SEAT - JABALPUR

No. Reg(IT)(SA)/2020/*6*82

Jabalpur, Dated:-.14/05/2020

may be obtained from Shri Ankit Thakur (9755677527) and Shri Sumit Jain (9752769621/8770751899) on their mobile number.

5. The e-mail received on e-mail ID i.e. efiling.hcjbp@mp.gov.in, regj2hcjbp@mp.gov.in for High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat Jabalpur ; efiling.hcind@mp.gov.in, hc-indore@nic.in for High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Indore efiling.hcgwl@mp.gov.in, principalregistrargwl@gmail.com for High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Gwalior after 17th May, 2020 shall not entertain by the High Court.

REGISTRAR GENERAL

Endt. No Reg(IT)(SA)/2020/

) Jabalpur, Dated:

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. The Principal Registrar, High Court of M.P. Bench at Indore for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Principal Registrar, High Court of M.P. Bench at Gwalior for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Principal Registrar (J), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Member Secretary, MPSLSA for information and necessary action.
- 5. The Advocate General, High Court of Madhya Pradesh.
- 6. The Chairman, State Bar Council of Madhya Pradesh.
- 7. The President, High Court Bar Association / High Court Advocate Bar Association / Senior Council.

REGISTRAR GENERAL

e-mail:-mphc@nic.in

Ph:-0761-2623358